MEMORANDUM

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER DIVISION
OFFICE OF WATER PERMIT SUPPORT

SUBJECT: OWPS Guidance Memo No. 95-005
Local Government Ordinance Forms (LGOF)

TO: Regional Directors ) ,

FROM: Larry G. Lawson, P.E /gfi;ijégal

DATE: June 20, 1995 '

COPIES: James C. Adams, Regional Permit Managers, Martin

Ferguson, OWPS Permits Staff

The 1995 Virginia General Assembly amended Section 62.1-44.15:3
of the State Water Control Law (Law) regarding when an
application for a discharge permit is considered complete. They
deleted the paragraph in this Section that said an application
was not complete until the applicant had provided the Director
with a notice from the local government that the proposed
discharge was in compliance with all local zoning and planning
ordinances. This change takes effect on July 1, 1995. From that
date forward, applications for all VPDES permits, individual VPA
permits, all CAP permits and all VWP permits will not require the
Local Government Ordinance Form (LGOF) to be deemed complete and
the permit may be issued without having received notice from the
local government. Issues that may arise over non-compliance with
local ordinances are between the applicant and the local
government.

Even though a VPDES General Permit Registration Statement may
require the LGOF, because the change in the Law affected all
VPDES permits, we cannot enforce that regulatory requirement. If
a VPDES General Permit Registration Statement comes in without
the LGOF, it can still be considered complete.

These are the only permits that are affected by this change in
the Law. Other permits issued by the State Water Control Board
under other Sections of the Law or other statutes are not
affected by this change. Please be aware that Section 62.1-
44.17:1.C requires that applicants for coverage under the VPA
general permit for confined animal feeding operations submit the
LGOF. This requirement has not been changed. Permits issued
under Section 62.1-248.1 for withdrawals from Surface Water
Management Areas and under Section 62.1-266.F for ground water
withdrawals also still require the LGOF before the application
can be considered complete.
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Also note that the General Assembly left in place the other
requirement in Section 62.1-44.15:3 that in order for their
applications to be complete privately owned wastewater treatment
systems serving fifty or more homes must provide notification
from the State Corporation Commission (SCC) that they are
incorporated and in good standing with the ScCC.

If you have any questions regarding this issue, please feel free
to contact Richard Ayers.
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